
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 EASTERN SHIRE S 
 P U R C H A S I N G   
 O R G A N I S A T I O N  
 

      A LOCAL AUTHORITY PURCHASING AND DISTRIBUTION CONSORTIUM 
 
 

      CONSORTIUM SECRETA RY :  LA UREN HA SLA M, 
     DIRECTOR OF L A W  A ND GOV ERNA NCE,   

L EICES TERS HIRE COUNTY  COUNCIL  

 
 Date: 4 February 2025 
 My Ref AS/ESPO 
 Please ask for: Angie Smith 

 Direct Dialling  (0116) 305 2583 
 e-mail: angie.smith@leics.gov.uk 
 

 
 

To: Members of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee 
 
 

Dear Member, 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Finance and Audit Subcommittee will be held at on Wednesday, 12 

February 2025 at 10.30 am in the Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield.  
 
Members are reminded that a buffet lunch will not be provided after the meeting, although 

liquid refreshments will be available. Members are welcome to use the canteen at County 
Hall if they wish. 

 
 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Angie Smith 
for Consortium Secretary 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Report of  Pages 
 

 
1.  

  

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

November 2024.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  

  

Declarations of interest in respect of 

items on the agenda.  
 

 
 

3.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  

 

 
 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

4.  
  

Internal Audit Service - Progress Against 
the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan.  

 

 (Pages 7 - 18) 

5.  

  

Annual Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 and 

Plans for Implementing New Internal 
Audit Standards.  
 

 (Pages 19 - 40) 

6.  
  

Contract Procedure Rules Relating to the 
Procurement Act 2023.  

 

 (Pages 41 - 102) 

7.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 The next meeting of the Subcommittee is scheduled to take place 
on 8 October 2025 at 10.30am.  

 

 

8.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  

 

 
 

9.  

  

Exclusion of the Press and Public.  

 

 
 

 The public are likely to be excluded during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (Exempt Information). 
 

 

 

10.  
  

Financial Performance Update - Nine 
Months to December 2024.  

 

 (Pages 103 - 112) 

11.  

  

Budget 2025/26.  

 

 (Pages 113 - 132) 

12.  
  

Risk Review.  
 

 (Pages 133 - 150) 

 



 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 13 November 2024.  

 
PRESENT 

 
 Mrs. S. Rawlins CC – Lincolnshire County Council (in the Chair) 

Mrs. M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough City Council 
Cllr. P. Butlin - Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr. J. James – Norfolk County Council 
 
Apologies 

 
Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council 

 
In Attendance 
 

ESPO 
Kristian Smith – Director 

Gary Tapp – Acting Commercial Financial Controller 
 
Leicestershire County Council 

Simone Hines – Consortium Treasurer 
Emma Jones – External Auditor, TC-Group 
Anna Poole – Democratic Services 

 
19. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
20. Declarations of interest.  

 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 

 
21. Urgent items.  

 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

22. External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the director and Consortium Treasurer 

concerning the External Audit of the 2023/24 Financial Statements. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 

 
The Chairman welcomed Emma Jones from TC Group Limited to the meeting.  
 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

Members were informed that the audit was complete, and an unmodified opinion had 

been given. A Letter of Representation would be sent for signature with the accounts. 
The concerns identified within the audit were explained and Members were assured 
that these had now been resolved.  

 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  

 
i. The £74,000 identified as late adjustments for vehicle cameras was an accurate 

value.  

ii. Multiple stock takes were undertaken throughout the year by dedicated staff. 
Key stocktakes were undertaken during the school holiday period, when 

business was quieter. The extrapolation error identified was not related to 
missing stock, but to stock located elsewhere as ESPO had previously had a 
number of stock storage locations. It was expected that the new warehouse 

extension would remove the risk of this issue reoccurring.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the external audit of the financial statements 2023/24 be approved. 

 
23. 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement.  

 

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
concerning the 2023/24 Financial Statements and Annual Governance Statement. A 

copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 5’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Management Committee be recommended to approve the 2023/24 financial 

statements, the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and the proposed dividend 
pool of £6.1m to be paid in December 2024. 
 

24. Date of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Wednesday 12 

February 2025 at 10.30am. 
 

25. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100 (A) (iv) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 

excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of business on the grounds that it 
would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the Act and that in all 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exception outweighs the public 

interest in disclosing the information. 
 

26. Financial Performance Update - 5 Months to August 2024.  
 
The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 

which provided an update on the financial performance in 2024/25, covering the five 

4



 
 

months to the end of August 2024.  A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is 

filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update provided on the financial performance of ESPO in 2024/25, covering 
the five months to the end of August 2024, be noted. 

 
27. Risk Review.  

 

The Subcommittee considered a report of the Director and Consortium Treasurer 
which provided an overview of ESPO’s risk landscape. A copy of the report, marked 

‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

In presenting the report, the Director explained that no significant changes had 
occurred to the top five risks detailed in the Appendix since the last report to the 

Subcommittee.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the overview of ESPO’s risk landscape be noted.  

 
10.00am to 10.46 am CHAIRMAN 
13 November 2024 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 12 FEBRUARY 2025 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2024-25  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Finance and Audit Subcommittee 

(the Subcommittee) with a summary of work undertaken by Leicestershire 
County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) during the period 1 April 

2024 to 29 January 2025. 
 

 

Background 
 

2. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 
administration of ESPO’s financial affairs. In accordance with ESPO’s 
Financial Regulations Rule 15, specific responsibility for arranging a 

continuous internal audit is delegated to the Treasurer. Under its terms of 
reference, the Finance and Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) should 

receive and approve Internal Audit reports (annual plans, progress and annual 
reports, and the Internal Audit Charter), escalating any high importance 
recommendations and significant governance concerns to the Management 

Committee for review. The Subcommittee also monitors the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal audit service provided to ESPO. To achieve this, 

the Subcommittee is provided with periodic progress reports. 
 

3. The audits undertaken are based on the Annual Internal Audit Plan (the Plan). 

Variations to the Plan can occur but need to be considered with and agreed 
by the Treasurer and the Director of ESPO. 

 
4. The 2024-25 Plan was approved by the Subcommittee at its meeting on 14 

February 2024. The scope of the audits and progress against them is shown 

in the Appendix to this report. 
 

 

 

7 Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
Summary of Progress 

 
Audit Opinion: 

 
5. Where audits undertaken are an ‘assurance’ type i.e., the auditor is able to 

objectively examine evidence for the purpose of providing an independent 

assessment, then an ‘opinion’ can be given i.e., the level o
[...]
October 2024. 
 
Recommendation 

 
14. That the Committee notes: 

a. the progress against the 2024-25 Plan 
b. that there are no high importance recommendations within the 

Committee’s domain 

 

10



 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

15. There are no discernible equal opportunities implications resulting from the 
audits listed. 

 
Background Paper 
 

Report to ESPO Finance & Audit Sub Committee 14 February 2024 – Annual 
Internal Audit Plan 2024-25,  

https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1014&MId=7517&Ver=4  
 
 

Officers to Contact 
 

Declan Keegan, Consortium Treasurer 
Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7668 

 
Simone Hines, Assistant Director (Strategic Finance and Commissioning),  

E-mail Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk   
0116 305 7066    
 

Neil Jones Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 
Leicestershire County Council 

Neil.Jones@leics.gov.uk 
0116 305 7629  
 

Appendix 
 

Appendix Summary progress against 2024-25 audits as at 29 January 2025 
 

  

  
 

11

https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175457/Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202023-24%20final.pdf
https://politics.leics.gov.uk/documents/s175457/Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202023-24%20final.pdf
https://democracy.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1014&MId=7517&Ver=4
mailto:Declan.Keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.Jones@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

1 

 

Summary progress against 2024-25 audits as at 29 January 2025 
 
Audits ‘completed’ to at least draft issued stage and/or on-going advisory work/Prior year jobs 
 

Ref1 Type2 Audit title Assurance objective Position @ 29 January 2025 

24/25 - A Various Continuation of work 
commenced in 2023-24 

To complete any outstanding audits that 
overlap the financial year 
 
 

5 x Advice concluded 
 
• Warehouse Project Board 

(23/24 – F) 
 

• Emerging Risks (23/24 – J) 
 

• Rebates Income (23/24 – N) 
 
• Procurement (23/24 – O) 
 

• Co
[...]
anges 
against competitors and make timely 
adjustments where appropriate/economical to 
do so 
 

Work commenced – but will 
continue in 2025/26. 
 
 

24/25 - U Internal control 
 

Contingency Unforeseen events brought to the attention of 
the Head of Internal Audit Service by either 
ESPO Leadership Team or the Consortium 
Officers - examples may include loss of 
customers/business, MTFS targets not being 
met, Failure to retain staff, staff sickness, 
energy related risks, major health & 
safety/legislative issue, warehouse issues, 
supply chain issues, adverse reputational 
issue, climate change, risks associated with 
ways of working 
 

On-going ad-hoc advisory 

 
Audits not started 
 
None 
 
 
Deferred/cancelled audits 
 
None 
 

17



Appendix 1 
 

6 

 

1unique reference numbers based on the financial year in question (i.e. ’25/26-A’ relates to the first entry on the approved 2025/26 audit plan) 
2 the three elements of the control environment (governance, risk management and internal control) 
3 traditionally audits where the external auditor has utilised the work of internal audit to inform its risk assessment 
 

18



  
 

ESPO FINANCE & AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 12 FEBRUARY 2025 

 

REPORT OF THE CONSORTIUM TREASURER 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025-26 & PLANS FOR 

IMPLMENTING NEW INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS 

 

 

Purpose of Report      

 

1. The purpose of this report is to: - 

 

a. seek the Finance and Audit Sub-Committee’s approval of the ESPO Internal 

Audit Plan 2025-26 

 

b. inform the Subcommittee of the Head of Internal Audit Service’s plans for 

implementing the Global Internal Audit Standards (GIAS) in the UK Public 

Sector from 1 April 2025. 

 

Background 

 

2. The Finance & Audit Subcommittee (the Subcommittee) has a delegated 

function to, ‘receive and approve Internal Audit annual reports (annual plans, 

progress and annual reports, and the Internal Audit Charter), escalating high 

importance recommendations and significant governance concerns to the 

Management Committee for review’. 

 

3. The Consortium Treasurer (the Treasurer) is responsible for the proper 

administration of ESPO’s financial affairs and has a specific responsibility for 

arranging a continuous internal audit of those affairs. The Treasurer arranges for 

Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service (LCCIAS) to provide 

internal audit for ESPO. 

 

4. The outcome of an independent external quality assessment undertaken in the 

Spring of 2024 was that LCCIAS conforms to the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (the PSIAS). The PSIAS will be replaced with new internal audit 

standards from 1 April 2025 and details of the transition are explained later in 

this report. 

 

5. The PSIAS require the Head of Internal Audit Service (HoIAS) to form an annual 

opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of ESPO’s control 

environment (its framework of governance, risk management and control). In 

order to form an opinion, the scope of internal audit work needs to be wide. The 

 
19 Agenda Item 5



 

PSIAS require the HoIAS to prepare a risk based internal audit plan to 

determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, consistent with the 

organisation’s goals. 

 

6. The HoIAS’ opinion helps to inform either the traditional Annual Governance 

Statement (a requirement under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 

which apply to the Member Authorities comprising ESPO), or any alternative 

report following ESPO’s adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards 

(IFRS). 

  

Planning methodology 

 

7. The Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team identify and manage risk and 

where it is required, design, implement and operate robust internal control 

systems. Targeted internal audits have identified continuing improvements to 

governance and risk management at ESPO, so to ensure that current and 

emerging risks are adequately covered the audit plan is
[...]
 dependent on timing.  Specific re-testing is undertaken later in the 

year to prove that control has improved and is embedded. 

21



 

 

Plans for implementing the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK 

Public Sector from 1 April 2025 

 

19. At its meeting on 30 October 2024, the Sub-Committee was advised that new 

GIAS were being introduced from January 2025. The UK public sector Internal 

Audit Standards Advisory Board had determined the new GIAS were applicable 

to the internal audit of UK public sector bodies (subject to a small number of 

additional requirements and interpretations) and would replace the current Public 

Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) but from a later date, 1 April 2025. The 

Subcommittee received two documents which at the time were being consulted 

on:  

 

a. The Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK 

Public Sector. This provides interpretations of GIAS requirements in the 

specific circumstances which are expected to apply across the UK public 

sector, and some additional requirements which are essential for the practice 

of internal audit in the UK public sector but are not set out in the GIAS. They 

include specific mention of requirements for annual opinions and governance 

statements, and a presumption that Heads of Internal Audit will be both 

professionally qualified and have appropriate public sector skills and 

knowledge. 

 

b. Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK Local 

Government. This was proposed by the Chartered Institute of Public 

Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) to meet a GIAS ‘essential condition’ 

relating to Governing the Internal Audit Function. The Code would apply to all 

principal authorities in UK local government. By ensuring effective 

arrangements for internal audit, authorities would support the best use of their 

resources and robust governance. CIPFA proposed that the Code applied to 

the governance of internal audit and i
[...]
the audit 

management team understand the changes to internal audit standards and the 

transition the team will be making at various points during the next year, it is 

useful to share with the Subcommittee and so it is included as Appendix 3. In 

addition to formal guidance and webinars, the HoIAS continues to attend 

engagement webinars and share templates and information with his Head of 

Internal Audit colleagues. 

 

23. There are a number of new standards to review and implement and the HoIAS is 

completing a ‘gap analysis’ reviewing current processes against the 15 GIAS 

Principles, identifying any obvious gaps and creating a plan of actions. 

Additionally, training and development plans and communications plans will be 

required, and methodologies will need to be reviewed. 

 

24. The HoIAS is also compiling/revising some key governance documents that will 

support the internal audit function for ESPO i.e. a new requirement for an internal 

audit strategy and a new requirement to add a mandate for internal audit to a 

revised internal audit charter. These will require approval from the Director of 

ESPO and the Consortium Treasurer and Secretary and the Subcommittee by 1 

April 2025. The Subcommittee is therefore asked to delegate this approval to 

the relevant officers following consultation with the Subcommittee Chair. 

 

25. The proposal for a Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK 

Local Government (the Code) was approved in January, but at the time of 

compiling this report a revised, final version had not been issued. The Code will 

be referenced in the revised charter, and there will be a requirement for an 

annual review of the Code with conformance reported in the Annual Governance 

Statement (or equivalent governance statement). The Code will also require 

adoption by the Director of ESPO and the Leadership Team, the Consortium 

Treasurer and Secretary, and the Subcommittee.    

 

Resource Implications 

 

26. The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is contained within 

ESPO’s Medium Term Financial Strategy under charges by the Servicing 

Authority. The 2025-26 plan has been agreed on an indicative 150 days. This 

level of coverage should enable the HoIAS to provide overall reasonable 

23



 

assurance to the Consortium Treasurer the risks that ESPO is facing are being 

managed. 

 

27. The impact of implementing new internal audit standards as they apply to ESPO 

will mostly occur in the current financial year and will be reflected in a larger 

amount of time spent on corporate governance requirements.   

 

 

 

 

Conclusions 

  

28. The detail of the 2025-26 internal audit plan is attached in Appendix 1 to this 

report. The plan has been discussed and agreed with the Consortium Treasurer, 

Consortium Secretary, and the Director of ESPO. 

 

29. Work to implement new internal audit standards is ongoing. 

 
 

Recommendation  

 

30. The Subcommittee is requested to: 

 

a. Approve the ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 

b. Note the Head of Internal Audit Service’s plans for implementing 

the Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector from 

1 April 2025. 

 

c. Delegate approval of the internal audit strategy and internal 

audit charter to the Director of ESPO and the Consortium 

Treasurer and Secretary, following consultation with the 

Chairman of the Subcommittee. 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications   

 

There are no known direct implications resulting from the internal audit plan 

strategy, although ‘human resource’ elements will be audited. 

 

Background Papers     

 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (2017)  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/

attachment_data/file/641252/PSAIS_1_April_2017.pdf  

 

Reports to ESPO Finance & Audit Subcommittee 

- 30 October 2024 – Internal Audit Progress Against the 2024-25 Plan 

and Internal Audit Updates 

24

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/641252/PSAIS_1_April_2017.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/641252/PSAIS_1_April_2017.pdf


 

o Outcome of the Independent External Quality Assessment of 

LCCIAS 

o Consultations on proposed changes to the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and proposals to introduce a 

Code of Practice for the Governance of Internal Audit in UK 

Local Government 

 

- 12 February 2024 – Annual Internal Audit Plan 2024-25, External 

Quality Assessment and Internal Audit Charter 

 

 

 

Officers to Contact       

 

Declan Keegan, Consortium Treasurer 

Email: Declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk  

0116 305 7668 

 

Simone Hines, Assistant Director (Strategic Finance and Commissioning),  

E-mail: Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk   

0116 305 7066    

 

Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service 

Tel: 0116 305 7629 

Email: neil.jones@leics.gov.uk 

 

Appendices 

 

Appendix 1 ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 

 

Appendix 2 Extract from Audit Committee Update (November 

2024) 

 

Appendix 3 ‘Timeframe for the implementation of the GIAS and 

the Application Note’ 

 

25

mailto:Declan.keegan@leics.gov.uk
mailto:Simone.Hines@leics.gov.uk
mailto:neil.jones@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

Reference Control env't component Entity The indicative audit objective is to ensure that… Risk Reg

ESPO 25/26 - A Various Continuation of work 

commenced in 2024-25

Any outstanding audits that overlap the financial year are promptly 

completed

Various

ESPO 25/26 - B Governance Annual Governance - Areas 

for further development

Areas of the 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement highlighted for further 

development have been addressed.

8 & also indirectly all 

other risks

ESPO 25/26 - C Governance Cyber Security Adequate Cyber Security arrangements are
[...]
l not be there. Your head of internal audit should be 
able to update you on progress.

Will the service need to go through a new external quality assessment?

Does the audit committee need to change?

The standards come in on 1 April 2025 and the first evidence of their use is likely to be the 
update of the charter, including the mandate, the audit strategy and plan. Each of these will 
be brought to the audit committee for agreement.

It is important to realise that no internal audit team will be fully in conformance with the 
standards on 1 April 2025/26. U

32



6

Some suggested questions for audit committee members

Further reading
the Ministry of Housing, Communities 

and Local Government (MHCLG), the Home Office and the Welsh Government.

Position statement: audit committees in local authorities and police 2022

Free download

Audit committees: practical guidance for local authorities and police (2022 edition)

The guidance includes a handbook for audit committee members. It is a digital edition and 
can be shared multiple times within the organisation. Ask your head of internal audit or head 
of finance to arrange this for you.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



35



36



37



38



39



40



 
 

 
 

 
 

ESPO FINANCE AND AUDIT SUBCOMMITTEE – 12 FEBRUARY 2025 

 
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES RELATING TO THE PROCUREMENT ACT 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR  

 

Purpose of the Report  
 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval from the Finance and Audit Sub-
Committee for the submission of the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) relating to 
the Procurement Act 2023 (the Act). 

 
Background 

 
2. The Act is set to come into effect on 24 February 2025. Leicestershire County 

Council and ESPO have developed a new single set of CPRs which will govern 

procurements commencing from this date onwards. 
 

Body of the Report  
 
3. Public procurement in the UK has to date been governed by the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 (2015 Re
[...]
is Restricted

133 Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024.
	4 Internal Audit Service - Progress Against the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan.
	Appendix - Summary progress against 2024-25 audits as at 29 January 2025

	5 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 and Plans for Implementing New Internal Audit Standards.
	Appendix 1 - ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2025-26
	Appendix 2 - Extract from Audit Committee Update (November 2024)
	Appendix 3 - Timeframe for the implementation of the GIAS and the Application Note

	6 Contract Procedure Rules Relating to the Procurement Act 2023.
	Appendix - Contract Procedure Rules - The Procurement Act 2023.

	10 Financial Performance Update - Nine Months to December 2024.
	11 Budget 2025/26.
	12 Risk Review.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Minutes of a meeting of the ESPO Finance and Audit Subcommittee held at County Hall, 
Glenfield, Leicestershire on Wednesday, 12 February 2025.  

 
PRESENT 

 

Mrs. S. Rawlins CC (in the Chair) 
Mrs. M. Wright CC – Leicestershire County Council 

Cllr. P. Butlin – Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr. J. James – Norfolk County Council 

Cllr. M. Jamil – Peterborough County Council 

 
Apologies 

 
Cllr. N. Shailer – Cambridgeshire County Council 
 

In Attendance 
 

ESPO 
Kristian Smith – Director 
Gary Tapp – Commercial Financial Controller 

 
Leicestershire County Council 

Simone Hines – Consortium Treasurer 
Neil Jones – Head of Internal Audit and Assurance 
Matt Davis – Audit Manager 

Rosemary Whitelaw – Head of Democratic Services 
Angie Smith – Democratic Services Officer 

 
28. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2024 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed.  

 
29. Declarations of interest.  

 

The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

30. Urgent items.  
 

There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

31. Internal Audit Service - Progress Against the 2024-25 Internal Audit Plan.  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer which provided a 
summary of work undertaken by Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service 

(LLCIAS) during the period 1 April 2024 to 29 January 2025. A copy of the report marked 
‘Agenda Item 4’ is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

2 

 

Members were pleased to note there were no high or legacy recommendations and were 
reassured in terms of the timing of audits. 
 

The motion was moved by Mrs. Rawlins and seconded by Mrs. Wright. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That progress against the 2024-25 Plan be noted. 

b) That there were no high importance recommendations within the Committee’s 
domain to be noted. 

 
32. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2025-26 and Plans for Implementing New Internal Audit 

Standards.  

 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Consortium Treasurer, which sought 

approval of the ESPO Internal Audit Plan 2025/26, and provided information of the Head 
of Internal Audit Service’s plans for implementing the Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS) in the UK Public Sector from 1 April 2025. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda 

Item 5’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were made: 

 
i. Officers were confident the plan provided for a wide range of audits, which 

addressed the three main areas the HoIAS was required to give an opinion on, 
namely, governance, risk management and internal control, such as, cyber 
security, the application of the revised procurement regulations, and counter fraud. 

Included in the plan was a contingency for any emerging issues which provided a 
degree of flexibility. 

 
ii. The last external quality assessment took place in the Spring of 2024, and was 

undertaken by an independent, objective assessor. The outcome of “generally 

conforms” to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards was reported to the 
November 2024 Finance and Audit Sub-Committee meeting. Any actions from the 

assessment would be fed into the new GIAS, therefore a gap analysis between old 
and new standards was being undertaken. 

 

iii. Regarding the CIPFA report at Appendix 2, page 33, officers reassured Members 
that suggested questions for audit committee members could be answered 

confidently and positively by officers, with some work required for question five on 
the committee’s role in reviewing its own effectiveness. 

 

iv. In response to a question, it was noted that internal audit standards were quite 
stringent, and when the revised internal audit standards were introduced, CiPFA 

had adopted them and sought to bridge between the two. It was suggested by 
officers that the Code of Practice for Governance was focused on assuring the 
strength of audit committees. 

 
The motion was moved by Mrs. Rawlins and seconded by Mrs. Wright. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 



 
 

 

3 

a) That the ESPO Internal Audit Plan for 2025-26 be approved. 

 
b) That the Head of Internal Audit Service’s plans for implementing the Global 

Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector from 1 April 2025 be noted. 

 
c) That the Sub-Committee delegate approval of the internal audit strategy and 

internal audit charter to the Director of ESPO and the Consortium Treasurer and 
Secretary, following consultation with the Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 

 

33. Contract Procedure Rules Relating to the Procurement Act 2023.  
 

The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director which sought approval for the 
submission of the Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) relating to the Procurement Act 
2023 (the Act). A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 

 
The motion was moved by Mrs. Rawlins and seconded by Cllr. James. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the CPRs detailed at Appendix A to the report, which governed procurements under 
the Act, be approved. 
 

34. Date of next meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Sub-Committee would be held on 8 October 

2025 at 10.30am. 
 

35. Exclusion of the Press and Public.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 

from the remaining item of business on the grounds that it will involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information during the consideration of the following items of business as 
defined in paragraphs 3 and 10 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and, in all circumstances of 

the case, the public interest of maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 

 
36. Financial Performance Update - Nine Months to December 2024.  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and the 
Consortium Treasurer which provided an update on the financial performance of ESPO 

for the nine months to December 2o24. A copy of the report marked Agenda Item 10 is 
filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following: 

 



 
 

 

4 

i. With the contracting market, when officers believed the market would recover. 

ii. The impact of government settlements and requirements to look at tax rates, National 
Insurance implications, the pressure on local authority costs, minimum wage, 
inflationary costs, and other expenditure implications. 

 
The motion was moved by Mrs. Wright and seconded by Cllr. James. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the update provided on the financial performance of ESPO for the nine months to 
December 2024 be noted. 

 
37. Budget 2025/26.  

 

The Sub-Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 
Treasurer which presented the budget 2025/26 and sought approval for its submission to 

the Management Committee for approval. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 

 
Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following: 

 
i. Contracting market pressures on directs sales. 
ii. The separation of different forms of waste. 

iii. The impact of extended procurement responsibility (EPR). 
iv. Organisations’ reduction in overheads and its impact on budget projections. 

v. Impact of US markets. 
vi. Closure of private schools. 
vii. Use of electric vehicles. 

viii. The difference between servicing urban and rural customers, with changes to rural 
grants. 

 
The motion was moved by Cllr. James and seconded by Cllr. Butlin. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the 2025/26 budget submitted to the Management Committee be approved.  
 

38. Risk Review.  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an exempt joint report of the Director and Consortium 

Treasurer, which provided an overview of ESPO’s risk landscape. A copy of the report 
marked ‘Agenda Item 12’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

The exempt report was not for publication as it contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the authority holding that 

information). 
 
Arising from discussion, Members asked questions on the following: 

 



 
 

 

5 

i. Exposure of both internal and external bought-in services to IT outage. 

ii. The threats and opportunities presented by Artificial Intelligence. 
 
The motion was moved by Cllr. Jamil and seconded by Cllr. James. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the overview of ESPO’s risk landscape be noted. 
 

 
10.30 to 11.50am CHAIRMAN 

12 February 2025 
 


